

GAHC010113222022



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WA/200/2022

JADAB BORAH
S/O SRI RATAN CHANDRA BORAH, RESIDENT OF HATIMURIA, UNDER
MAYONG REVENUE CIRCLE , DIST MORIGAON, ASSAM 783411

VERSUS

SANATAN NATH AND 4 ORS.
S/O SRI SARATH NATH
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE RAJA MAYONG, PO AND PS MAYONG, DIST
MORIGAON, ASSAM 782411

2:INDIAN OIL CORPORATION LIMITED

(ASSAM OIL DIVISION) REPRESENTED BY THE MANAGING DIRECTOR
INDIAN OIL BHAWAN
G9
ALI YABAR JUNG MARG
BANDRA
EAST MUMBAI 400051

3:THE DEPUTY GENERAL MANAGER
LPG SALES
INDANE AREA OFFICE

IOCL (ASSAM OIL DIVISION) EAST POINT TOWER
3RD FLOOR
BAMUNIMAIDAM
GUWAHATI 781021

4:THE REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT
GOVT. OF ASSAM
DISPUR
GUWAHATI 06

5:THE CIRCLE OFFICER
MAYONG REVENUE CIRCLE
MAYONG
MORIGAO

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. K N CHOUDHURY

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPT

BEFORE
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE (ACTING) MR. N. KOTISWAR SINGH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SOUMITRA SAIKIA

:: O R D E R ::

09.06.2022

[N. Kotiswar Singh, CJ(Acting)]

Heard Mr. K.N. Choudhury, learned Senior Counsel assisted by Mr. J. Patowary, learned counsel for the appellant.

Issue notice, returnable on 20.07.2022.

Mr. N.K. Kalita, learned counsel appears and accepts notice on behalf of respondent No.1/caveator.

Ms. A. Talukdar, learned Standing Counsel, IOCL accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos.2 & 3.

Mr. J. Handique, learned Standing Counsel, Revenue and Disaster Management Department accepts notice on behalf of respondent No.4.

Ms. M. Bhattacharjee, learned Additional Senior Government Advocate, Assam accepts notice on behalf of respondent No.5.

As the respondents are duly represented, no formal steps need be taken in respect of them. However, the appellant shall serve extra copies to the learned counsel for the respondents.

It has been submitted that the appellant is continuing with the LPG distributorship for the location Rajamayong under Mayong Gram Panchayat in Morigaon District.

If that is so, let the appellant to continue with the aforesaid LPG Distributorship till the next date.

In the meantime, cost of Rs.50,000/- (Rupees fifty thousand) imposed upon the appellant will remain suspended.

List the matter again on 20.07.2022.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE (ACTING)

Comparing Assistant